

No. 11-6480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ESTELA LEBRON, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA L. HERWIG
(202) 514-5425
ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
(202) 514-1278
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	1
ARGUMENT.	3
I. A <i>Bivens</i> Action Should Not Be Recognized in this Context, Which Directly Implicates War Powers and National Security	3
A. A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Should Not Be Created Because This Case Directly Implicates National Security and War Powers.	8
B. A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Should Not Be Created Because Congress has Created Other Mechanisms To Protect Padilla’s Interests, But Chosen Not to Create a Damage Remedy.	10
II. THE <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	17
A. This Court Should Reject The Detention Claims On The Ground That The Law Was Not Clearly Established.	18
B. The Claims of Unlawful Treatment Were Properly Dismissed Based on Qualified Immunity.	25
C. The RFRA Claims Were Properly Dismissed Based On Qualified Immunity.	28
CONCLUSION.	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

al-Madhwani v. Obama, — F.3d —, 2011 WL 2083932,
(D.C. Cir. May 27, 2011). 21, 23

al-Marri v. Pucciarelli, 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008),
vacated as moot, 129 S. Ct. 1545 (2009). 21

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987). 18, 24

Arar v. Ashcroft, 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009). 6, 8, 9, 16

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011). 18, 19, 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009). 6, 7, 25, 26

Bame v. Dillard, 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 22

Beattie v. Boeing Co., 43 F.3d 559 (10th Cir. 1994). 8

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) (28 U.S.C. § 1361). 15

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau
of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971). 3-12, 14-17, 25-26

Bunn v. Conley, 309 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2009). 15

Camreta v. Greene, 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011). 19

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983). 7, 14-15

Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002). 25

Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001). 6, 7, 26

Dep't of Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988).. 8

DiMeglio v. Haines, 45 F.3d 790 (4th Cir. 1995).. 29

In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases, 355 F. Supp. 2d 443
(D.D.C. 2005). 16-17

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981).. 8

Hall v. Clinton, 235 F.3d 202 (4th Cir.2000).. 11

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 296 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2002). 24-25

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004). 2, 20-22, 24

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982). 18-19

Holly v. Scott, 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006).. 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti, 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003). 6, 10

Miller v. U.S. Dep't of Agr. Farm Serv. Agency,
143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998). 11

Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening, 398 F.3d 1080
(8th Cir. 2005).. 7

Padilla v. Hanft, 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005).. 3, 12, 21, 24

Padilla v. Hanft, 126 S.Ct. 1649 (2006).. 5

Padilla v. Yoo, 633 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2009),
appeal pending, No. 09-16478 (9th Cir.).. . . . 22

Pearson v. Callahan, 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009). 2, 19, 22

Rasul v. Meyers, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 8, 17

Redd v. Wright, 597 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2010). 29, 30

Robbins v. Oklahoma, 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008). 26

Saleh v. Titan Corp., 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 13, 14

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985). 9

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974).. 18

Schweiker v. Chilicky, 487 U.S. 412 (1988). 6

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004). 7

Sossamon v. Texas, 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011). 28

Trulock v. Freeh, 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001). 26

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987). 29

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987). 8, 10

Walker v. Prince George's County, 575 F.3d 426
(4th Cir. 2009).. 19

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007). 4, 10, 13, 15

Wilson v. Libby, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).. 8

Zimelman v. Savage, 228 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000). 10-12, 15

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(G). 15

28 U.S.C. § 2241. 12, 16

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40,
115 Stat. 224 (2001). 2, 20, 21, 23

Detainee Treatment Act, § 1003(a). 15, 17

Military Claims Act
10 U.S.C. § 2733. 14

Religious Freedom Restoration Act:
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1. 28

Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 801, *et seq.* 13

Rules:

Fed. R App. P. 29(a). 1

Regulations:

32 C.F.R. § 750.44(i). 14

32 C.F.R. § 750.45(a)(5). 14

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 103-111, 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1899. 29
